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TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH DECEMBER, 2018

VIOLATION OF NORMS BY PRIVATE HOSPITALS

111. SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of private hospitals built on subsidised land in Delhi/New Delhi together with the norms;

(b) whether it is mandatory for the private hospitals to provide treatment to the patients belonging to economically weaker sections (EWS), both from Out Patient Department and In-Patient Department;

(c) if so, whether it is a fact that many cases of violation by private hospitals have come to the notice of Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof together with the names of the hospitals and action taken by Government against these hospitals?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): As per the information furnished by Land and Development office(L&DO), Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, land has been allotted to the following private hospitals in Delhi by L&DO, at concessional rates:-

i. Sir Ganga Ram Hospital
ii. Veeranwali International Hospital (Delhi Hospital Society )/PRIMUS-ORTHO
iii. Dr. Vidya Sagar Kaushalya Devi memorial Trust (VIMHANS)
iv. Moolchand Khairati Ram Hospital
v. St. Stephens Hospital
vi. R.B. Seth Jessa Ram Hospital for expansion of the Hospital. Initially, the land was

allotted by DDA.

As per information furnished by Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi (GNCTD), the identified private hospitals(Annexure) are obliged to provide free treatment to the eligible patients of Economically Weaker Section (EWS) category upto 25% of total OPD and on 10% beds of total beds of the hospital.

(b): As per the order of Hon’ble High Court of Delhi dated 22.03.2007 in Writ Petition (C)
2866/2002, identified private hospitals will provide free treatment to 25% of the total OPD and 10% of the total IPD patients of EWS.


(c) & (d): Hon’ble High Court of Delhi vide judgment dated 22.03.2007 in Writ Petition (C)
2866/2002 constituted a Special Committee. This Committee was further modified by the Hon’ble High Court vide order dated 17.07.2007.

This Committee has issued recovery order to five identified private hospitals namely, Escorts Heart Institute & Research Centre (Fortis Escorts Heart institute), Dharamshila Cancer Hospital & Research Centre (Dharamshila Narayan Hospital), Devki Devi Heart & Vascular Institute (Max Saket, East Block), Pushpawati Singhania Research institute (PSRI) and Shanti
Mukand Hospital.


ANNEXURE

LIST OF THE IDENTIFIED PRIVATE HOSPITALS

WEST DISTRICT

SOUTH DISTRICT

S.No. Name of the Hospital
9. Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 1MB Raod,

TuglaqabadInsttl.Arrea, ND-62
10. Hakim Abdul Hakeem Centenary Hospital
11. National Heart Institute, 49, Community Centre, East of Kailash, New

Delhi-65
12. National Chest Institute/RGCIRC, A-133, NitiBaghGautam Nagar, New

Delhi-110049
13. Delhi ENT Hospital& Research Centre, FC-33 Plot No.13, Jasola, New

Delhi-25
14. Flt.Lt. RajanDhall Ch. Trust/Fortis Hospitals,Sector-B,Pocket-I, ArunaAsaf

Ali Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-70 (Fortis Hospital)
15. Max Smart, Mandir Marg, Saket, New Delhi-17
16. Indian Spinal Injuries Centre Opp. Police Station, Sector-C, Vasant Kunj,

New Delhi-70
17. PushpawatiSinghania Research Institute, Sheikh Sarai Phase-II,Saket, New

Delhi-17
18. Venu Eye Institute & Research Centre, 1/31, Sheikh Sarai Institutional Area,

N.Delhi-17
19. Fortis Escorts Heart Institute & Research Centre, Okhla Road, Okhla, New

Delhi-25

S.No. Name or the Hospital
1. Action Cancer Hospital, H-2, FC-33, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-63.
2. Mata Chanan Devi Hospital, C-1, Janakpuri, Delhi-58
3. Maharaja Agrasen Hospital, West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-26
4. Mai KamliWali Ch. Hospital, Plot No. 12, J-Block, Community Centre,

Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-27
5. Sri Balaji Action Medical Institute, FC-34, A-4, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-

63.
6. M.G.S. Hospital, Road No. 35, West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-26.
7. RLKC Metro Hospital, Pandav Nagar, Naraina Road, New Delhi-110008
8. Jankidas Memorial Hospital, Pandav Nagar, Naraina Road, New Delhi-

110008


20. Max Super Specialty Hospital East Wing (A unit of Devki Devi Foundation), 2 Press Enclave Road, Saket, New Delhi-17

21. VIMHANS, Institutional Area, Nehru Nagar, New Delhi-65
22. Guru Harkrishan Hospital, GurudwaraBala Sahib, Ring Road New Delhi
23. Madhukar Rainbow children Hospital, Plot No.5, FC-29, Geetanjali,

Malviya Nagar New Delhi-17
24. Birth Right Hospital, Malviya Nagar Delhi
25. Rockland Qutab
26. Sita Ram Bhartiya Institute of Science & Research
27. Mool Chand Khairati Ram Hosptial

SOUTH-WEST DISTRICT

S.No. Name of the Hospital
28. Bensups Hospital(A unit of B.R.Dhawan Medical Charitable Rust) Bensups

Avenue, Sector-12, Dwarka, New Delhi-15
29. Rockland Hospital, Plot No HAF-B, Phase-I, Sectoir-12, Dwarka, New

Delhi-75
30. Venkateshawar Hospital, Sector 18 A, Dwarka, Delhi-110075
31. Centre for Sight, Plot No. 9, Dwarka Delhi-110077
32. Maharaja Agarsen Hospital, Dwarka
33. Human Care Medical Charitable Trust (Manipal Hospital)

NORTH DISTRICT

S.No. Name of the Hospital
34. Vinayak Hospital, Plot No.2, Derawal Nagar, Model Town, Delhi-110009.
35. Jivodaya Hospital, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Dekhi-110052.
36. St. Stephen’s Hospital
37. Febris Hospital, Narela
38. Shree Aggarsain International Hospital

NORTH-WEST DISTRICT

S. No. Name of the Hospital
39. BhagwanMahavir Hospital, Sectior-14 Extn, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini,

Delhi- 85
40. Khosla Medical Institute & Research Society (Khosla Ayurveda Hospital)

K.M.L. & R. Centre, Paschimi Shalimar Bagh, Delhi- 88.
41. Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2 Institutional Area, Sector-2, Rohini, Delhi-

110085.
42. Sunder Lal Jain Charitable Hospital, Phase-III, Ashok Vihar, Delhi – 52.
43. Max Super Specialty, FC-502, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi – 90.
44. Bhagwati Hospital, C-S/OCF-6, Sector-13, Rohini, Delhi-85.
45. Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Sector14, Extn. Near Madhuban Chowk,

Rohini, Delhi-85.


EAST DISTRICT

S.
No.

Name of the Hospital

46. Bimal Devi Hospital Plot No.5, Pkt. B, Mayur Vihar-II Delhi-91.
47. Jeevan Anmol Hospital, Mayur Vihar Phase-I, Opp. Pratap Nagar, Delhi-91.
48. Shanti Mukund Hospital, 2 Institutional Area, Vikas Marg Extn, Delhi-92.
49. Dharamshila Hospital & Research Centre, Vansundhra Enclave, Delhi-96
50. Deepak Memorial Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 5, Institutional Area,

Vikas Marg Extn Delhi- 92.
51. Max Super Specialty Hospital (Max Balaji Hospital), 108,- A IP Extension,

Patparganj Delhi-92
52. Red Cross General Maternity & Child Care Hospital
53. Amar Jyoti Ch. Trust, Karkardooma, Delhi-92
54. Kotakkal Arya Vaidyasala, Plot No. 18X, 19X, Karkardooma, Vikas Marg,

Delhi- 110092.

CENTRAL DISTRICT

55. Primus Super Specialty Hospital, Chander Gupta Road, Chankayapuri, New
Delhi-21.

56. Sir Ganga Ram Trust Society, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg, Rajinder Nagar,
N.D. – 60.

57. R.B. Seth Jessa Ram Trust Society, WEA Karol Bagh, New Delhi- 110005.
58. Dr. B. L. Kapur Memorial Hospital Pusa Road Delhi.

